SERSHEAREI LR TS

W ﬁ%ﬁ%

f”.uu,.V],\' .
OPQRS ¥
TUYWAXYY

XK &E B I X% WH KR #




LERFEAAEFEALRBRIRT

5 B & % W%

TR ETh=z

"RE T hz THE NER AAE B 2
IEH KR T B £RA A B

W EmE

AREHE T A% HRA



MUHH . EEE

B4 75 A5 B (CIP) 818

HERXBEER/ TR ER. —RE - REBRTLK

R4 ,1998. 7
+EBEUFEFETRAXREBEE IR
ISBN 7-5611-1494-X

. ff 1. Fo 1. BIF-BEHEF-A%
ZiR-HE V. H31-44

o B A B B4R CIP BB (98) 58 15823 5

KR TR A R & 47
(CREM AN HBRHE&HD 116024)
K& & ENRY AR
FF A . 850X 1168 1/32 F 296 T B3k .11. 875

EP ¥ 1—8000
199847 AE 1 M 1998 4 7 A58 1 EDKI

PT g% 48 . 1 R HIEB S . 7 B
R A EE R R
SEM:12.00 3G




ff,"___

MAERBARABATFHREB, ANANERALREAE
WHLTRNERRARS AR AR RBWMNINEERE
FRAWMERTNTAT AERERTHSEERNAREL R
B—-R. 198 £ LFERLEALRHL84L 138ARE S W T B
¥HHK,

R EXHAARKBKBEAME, RO HEFLEQEH Y
RAE-SWER S AR PR EBIERE H ¥, RN
RYBANFTRRGNERARK, RO RET I RNEES
JEAPRELIRRENBSHBY I BTH, ZAHRENE
HETRABAN RS, —FE WAER ALF R LEELR,
FRENSHRELXREAPEUTT, ABBRRRA 44
MeBBAEEF RESENLADHBRNA SR FEERY
ARPETRANE:; TE—FH ALK EEELEBLAS ey
AEFHEEARKELR, GLMANTAREA HEA AR
KEHSHBARERM,. BAF U CBEAFEALRNA
BRI SEEEFARAFER BT ANHHEL RAAR?
AHBEABEBNAEL RS RANELERFAEREE
HWAEFTEOREFANEE? AARRE B HRNTR L
RTE IR, K& SR

EMAREAE RO AA - S TREEE AR ENTE
FEAFHLIHNAEH RO ST WRE SRR, ZRES TR
RETAEEHEAENLERFHER RR FELA TARLA



Y HELTEATHIAREESMNMRAEEATHFANE
B HEARERAFERMNIAEZ RN EL EREEA - L
AHHER.
IHZAREERERFALZEHFITHNAR, BREMNM
ERFIEERHE REEREEFTHGEOERT(KER
ERFI(A(KEER N REAMN (ARG XER RS
11 HEE 4300 FF,5mTAEBEFSERRK) (L EHE
FYREEAME B L FCABONET I AR T(ARES
EHARXERTHBRI(ERLRARS HALHER 5 HEK
LREUBIEBXSE.
ITRELHEFE L EEN AR ERRE, Fang
BRENHEE AEYEFLAENB-AFEZE . THZHAZE
RAXSERNIHRERN EEHLENETHRGE TEA(HEH
¥H #%ﬁﬁ#%%ﬁﬂ“%———ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ» ,
FERAB S NHLEHTH #%‘ﬁ/&#%%%ﬁkéﬂ»ﬁﬂk
% uéﬁﬁﬂ;@ﬁ#&zﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁk ERRE, R E A A
RIYK BEOHELENRE R AXTSRHFTBRS .

F ook
1998 %5 A 20 B

FhAXFaL



P

A

o

(BEL4FHFA RN EAFEAIH T —GERARBIR
BN EE(BER T U EE RN LR ELRASOA S ERERTE
HEFRAAKXBLRAERARBCLETARN —FEE¥H R
F. A WO EGFERBARERARBLKR. BREEH6H L
B

184 . MIIES (Phonetics) , EE EEF AN FELAT
EhEAEENEEFA.

8284 iEE LM (Grammar), EX —HLEENKHEE
BHRANENBEZE EABFTHIEEZRAHGALEF F,FAa
XEETERBEREBAR  HELAEXESARRNRAYRE S
KHUBR UELXLEFERFBEXLELF LR,

& 384 . WCAE (Vocabulary) , £3X —H 2 EXEEXA
WEXE BRI RS AEE M AEEUNREIERER.

B4 . GAEWEE(Cloze), X—HBLRMNAA -—REEE
PHEX KEXGHRALAEECE—RALE#TEE L
BERREEZAEMNBENEAZRAES.

& 5 #84 : FiEE # (Reading Comprehension) , 7 X — 3 4 &
MABERBERT3IR~4BEEX. EXEM Z,.FER#H4.
X ERBEDE BAEBE, REFH, ALK WA X
UAXEHR. IAREXEEARE BEEF,. X T HAKREHN
MESHMEREA LA REEE,

% 6 T4 . BiF (Translation) , X — % 4§ X & ¥ (Chinese to



English Translation) #2 3 # X (English to Chinese Translation) %
BRURDERERK SARBYFHERKE . EMATET
BRAEREA HERNBART.EBRRAN-—RREEY
WXEPRUKSANABERRNN T EHTTHER  EX ¥4
HERERRE BERAEARAREARE ZHL2AEAUT
ANBEHR:

1L BEREARH. AEX REBFARKATINPEE,
AWUAA AAEBREAYRERF  ARRETHFLEREE
KXENELAMRL ARG EANE-RZ ¥ BEFINEFTH

’i}J\O

2. NERE. A B EL LR RINEERMAN, LY
A ABEARBAHRRNAE, EHATERGPRR THE
EEUR ERRYEEXFEET B,

WAE(HEREEERIBRAEH LALEHRAFTLE WS
Aok WAL BETAERCEE LAAENBEREREHR
REENBHXFHEM, %ﬁ*%ﬁﬂiﬁ#?iﬁt R A H
BRAREHBF ELRNTEEH.

HTFRTHAAR BEATHR, SERAAT Y LR H
LEE Ry

& E
1998 4 5 A



B — e reeerr st i s s
ﬁt@ﬁﬁ B T T T P P P P R T PR PP
REBHE R overevereoerintiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiesiisinniaiessaensin
HITAG R -oveevvreveecnsrrentetciatairottocncaicaernaseacncinannsas

(BRI TG coveorroreorsertermamniiiiiiiiie it
B =lh ST T T R e O PP O T e TP DTS R PR T TP R PT PN
B p - B A T Ty e S R T PRI TR PR PRSP ST
S0 ik g A R TR T T RO P TR TP SURPTRPTPS
Eriw -k g AT P R R E T P TR ST P R RO PO PP P P IV LT PIH
ek T R R R T T TP TR P ST PP IVRETR OIS TP SRS

CFERB AL oo erever i s
TRITRE R e vveveeversmient ittt iiiiiiiie s sinsae

FERB A e ceorrrrorrertniniiiiinininiiniininiie
D ik b T T e T p T PP T T T TS DTSR P PR TP R PP P

g# —

18
39
+ 54

75

90
111
126
148
163
188
203
224
+ 239
261
276
297
312
333
348



PREHA— —

5 =
. > O A 1
A R L B L L e e B

B8t

1. PHONETICS (5 points)

There are 10 sets of 4 words each in this section. The 4 words
are marked A) B) C) and D). In each set of words, 3 words have
the same vowel or consonant (underlined) sound but one does not.
Choose the ONE word that does not and blacken the corresponding
letter on the Answer Sheet.

Example: .
A)say B)said Clay D)great
Sample answer; A) C) D)

1. A)bear B)cheer C)dear D)here
2. Adgrew B)shoe C)soap D)soup
3. A)leak . B)greet C)weight D) wheat
4. A)said B)send C)set D)sew
5. Adcow B)glow C)know D)sow
6. A)but B)cut C)nut D)put
7. Alay B)law Crail D)rain
8. A)view B)flew C)huge D)youth
9. A)bath B)bathe C)faith D)worth

10. A)asked B)killed C)loved D)showed



IL GRAMMAR (20 points)

There are 20 incomplete sentences in this section. For each

sentence there are 4 choices marked A) B) C) and D). Choose the
ONE answer that best completes the sentence. Then blacken the
corresponding letter on the Answer Sheet.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Ezxample:
This is the bus will take us to school.
Az B)who Cwhat D)which

Sample answer: A) B) C)
Besides being expensive, the food tastes

A)badly C)too badly
B)too much bad D)bad
While John ___ , his brother is playing records.
Adreads C)has read
B)is reading D)has been reading
kinds of matter in the world.
A)There is a few million C)There are a few million
B)That there are millions ~ D)It is millions
Tthink  he said is right.
A)who B)what C)that D) which
______whether he will come or not.
" A)There is no telling C) There is telling not
B)There is not telling D)There is not to tell
His article is better than ____in the class.
A)anyone’s else C)anyone’s else’s
B)anyone else’s D)anyone else
Will you give an example _ support of your argument?

—_ 2 —



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Adfor B)to C)with D)in
“I’m not going to buy the book. ”

“ . It’s too expensive, ”

A)Idon’t either C)Soam 1
B)Neither am 1 D)I’m not, too
Force is measured in pound it is produced.

A)whenever B)how Cdno matter how D)although

The room is about . in diameter as the hall.
A)one-third as large C)as large one-third

B)as one-third large D)one-third large as

We can’t expect _______ the habits of a lifetime in a short time.
A)for one to change C)one to change

B)one change D)one to be changed

He appeared __ with our team’s performance.
A)satisfying . C)to satisty

B)to be satisfying D)satisfied

Let me give you

Adadvices : C)some advice

B)an advice D)the advice

It was a short timeago I met him in the reading-room.
A)when B)while €las D)that
Iam not used ____ to like that.

A)to being spoken C)being spoken

B)to speak D)to speaking

“Michael feft for California this morning. ”

“Oh, I thought he _ until next week. ”

Alhadn’t been going C)won’t be going
B)isn’t going D)wasn’t going



27. It is necessary that the moving parts of the machine

very often.
A)were oiled C)would be oiled
B)be oiled D)had to be oiled
28. That __ out to me at the very beginning.
A)ought to be pointed C)ought to have been pointed
B)ought to point D)ought to have pointed
29. In fact, Mary would rather have left for Beijing  in
Shanghai.
A)to stay C)than have stayed
B)than stay . D)to have stayed

30. Because of the great speed of light, we see a lamp light up
almost at the exact moment
A)we turn it on C)that we turn on it

B)when we turn on it D)which we turn it on

I VOCABULARY (1S points)

There are 30 mcomplete sentences in this section. For each
sentence there are 4 choices marked A) B) C) and D). Choose the
ONE answer that best completes the sentence. Then blacken the
corresponding letter on the Answer Sheet.

Ezample.

Children shouldn’t leave their toys on the floor. They should

A) put them of f C) put them on
B) put them away D) put them out
Sample answer :A) @ C) D)
31. Theold man _____ on and on and attracted a large crowd.

_4_.—



32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

A)spoke B)talked C)said D)voiced

She  the book on the desk.

Adlied Bllie C)laid D)lay

To get a better __ of the stage, we had to change our
seats.

A)look B)scene C)outline D)view
She’s got a wonderful job and earns a great __ of money.
Addeal B)quantity C)number D)level

Most Americans _____ to the middle class.

A)belong B)devote C)subject D)attach
John and his brother are not at all .

A)same B)similar C)equal D)alike

I signed the letter at the __ of the page. :
A)bottom B){loor - C)base D)root

Four is the ____ of the numbers of 7, 9, 4, 12.

A)middle B)smallest Cless D)lowest
Heis ___ in making preparations for the conference.
A)engaged B)filled C)forced D)taken
Jane was ___ jam on a piece of bread.

A)covering B)spreading C)putting D)patting
The news of the approach of the enemy caused

Adalarm B)care C)danger D)disgust
Students sometimes support themselves by of part-time
jobs.

A)efforts B)means C)methods D)ways

The doctor tried to ______ the patient with a new drug.
Adcure B)heal C)treat D)handle

He was __ of understanding anything which involved

— 5 —



numbers.

A)unable B)useless C)impossible  D)incapable
45. The ice is too thin to _____ your weight.
A)support B)load C)resist D)take
46. It is considered that the moon contains all the _ found on
the earth. .
A)components B)elements C)factors D)solids
47. He was an excellent writer and was able to express his ideas
A)clearly B)mainly C)surely D)repeatedly
48. Tt is difficult to ___ which party will win the election.
A)conclude  B)favor C)predict D)warn
49. The book is so ____that I can’t put it down.
A)exciting Blexcited C)surprising  D)surprised
50. The accident ____ just as we were leaving home.
Adarose B)rose C)happened D)proceeded
51. He __ meant to give his opinion, not to start an argument.
A)safely Bl freely C)simply D)fairly
52. The road is laid ahead of him, a ____ gray line stretching to
the horizon.
A)constant  B)repeated C)continuous  D)wide
53. The plane _______ the area for the missing airman.
A)searched  B)researched  C)examined D)checked
54. I'm afraid you have no ____ but to come along with us.
A)selection  B)choice C)election D)possibility
55. Freezing is at present one of the most important methods of

meats and vegetables.

A)observing  B)deserving C)preserving  D)reserving

_—6__



56. Her new shoes were leather.
Admade by  B)made of C)made in D)made from

57. 1 this book in a secondhand bookstore on Nanjing Road.
A)came into C)came round
B)came about D)came across
58. The pictures on a television tube spots of light.
A)consist of  B)consist in C)lie in D)lie on
59. Many theories have been advanced to the existence of
the moon. \
A)work out  B)allow for C)figure out  D)account for
60. Try to your bad habits as soon as possible.
A)get in with C)get rid of
B)get along with D)get down to
IV.CLOZE (15 points)

There are 20 blanks in the following passage. For each blank
there are 4 choices marked A) B) C) and D) at the end of the
passage. You should choose ONE answer that best fits into the
passage. Then blacken the torresponding letter on the Answer Sheet.

Ezample:

Soon after men learned to build shelters, they grouped them
together for protection 1| wild animals and enemies. Thus, the

earliest towns 2 into existence. Some o f the towns 3 into cities.

1. Adwith Bagainst C) for D)at
2. Adwent B)moved C)came D)entered
3. Agrew B)became Clcame D)got

Sample answers:1. A) @ C) D)
2.A) B @ D)
3.9 B ©O D

—_— 7 p—



There are five basic functions of a newspaper: to inform, to
comment, to persuade, to instruct and 61 . You may well think
this list of functions 62 in order of importance but, if so, you
would not be _63 agreement with the majority of the reading
public. 64 the two broad kinds of newspapers, the popular and
the quality, the former 65 a readership of millions, while the
latter, only hundreds 66 thousands. Yet the popular papers seem
largely 67 for entertainment. Their news coverage contains 68

_comment and persuasive language. The quality newspapers 69 a
much higher value on information and a much 70 one on
entertainment. It is not only in content 71 the two types of paper
differ. Thereisa 72 in the style in which the articles 73 . The
popular papers generally use more dramatic 74 with a lot of word-
play. Their reporters tend 75 shorter sentences and avoid less
well-known vocabulary. This 76 that popular newspapers are
easier for a native speaker 77 , though probably not for a non-
native speaker. In order to decide 78 a newspaper is a quality or
popular one, 79 is not even necessary to read it, since you can tell
simply by the 80 it looks. Popular papers are generally smaller
with fewer columns per page. They have bigger headlines and more

photographs. The articles are shorter and there are fewer per page.

61. A)to entertain C)entertain
B)entertaining D)entertainment
62. Adare Bis Chhas D)have
63. A)at B)for Cin . Ddon
64. A)For B)By C)With D)Of
"65. Ais B)are C)has D)have
66. Adby B)of Oin D)on

— 8 —



67.

68.

69.
70.
71.
72.
73.

74.
75.
76.
77.

78.
79.
80.

A)assigned
B)designed

A)a number of

* B)many of
A)settle B)put
A)poorer B)lower
Adas B)how
A)difference B)difficulty

A)have written

B)to be written

A)things B)way
A)using Bluse
A)points B)means
A)understands
B)understanding

A)that B)how
A)this B)it
Adappearance B)fact

C)proposed

D)programmed

Cla lot of

D)a few of

Cduse D)make

C)greater D)broader

C)that D)which
C)dislike D)discipline

C)are written

D)write

C)pages D)language

C)to use D)the use of

C)decides D)tells

C)understood

D)to understand

C)whether D)when

C)that D)you

C)manner D)way

V. READING COMPREHENSION (30 points)

There are 4 reading passages in this section. Each passage is

Sollowed by some questions. For each question there are 4 suggested
answers marked A) B) C) and D). Choose the ONE best answer
and blacken the corresponding letter on the Answer Sheet.

Ezample:

A play will be presented by Miss Martin's class in the all —
purpose room on Tuesday, November 21st, at 2:30 p. m.. The
play Colonial Times is an exciting story. We hope that all girls and

— 9 —



