

仿真试题精解

王湘云 主编



大连理工大学出版社

全国高等教育自学考试公共英语复习指导

仿真试题精解

主编 王湘云

编委 王湘云 申富英 公庆来 郑九海 陈 岩

王君玲 张双跃 王 鹏 史成周 赵 霞

主审 李树来

大连理工大学出版社

丛书策划:王佳玉

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

仿真试题精解/王湘云主编. 一大连:大连理工大学出版社,1998.7

全国高等教育自学考试公共英语复习指导 ISBN 7-5611-1494-X

I. 仿… I. 王… II. 英语-高等教育-自学 考试-试题 N. H31-44

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(98)第 15823 号

大连理工大学出版社出版发行 (大连市凌水河 邮政编码 116024) 大连业发印刷厂印刷

开本:850×1168 1/32 字数:296 千字 印张:11.875
印数:1-8000 册

1998 年 7 月第 1 版 1998 年 7 月第 1 次印刷
责任编辑:遙东敏 责任校对:孙 玲
封面设计:孙宝福 版式设计:遙东敏

定价:12.00元

随着我国人民生活水平的提高,人们对科学技术也越来越重视,随之而来的便是越来越多的人通过各种途径加入到接受或重新接受高等教育的行列中,全国高等教育自学考试的热浪也一浪高过一浪。1998年上半年仅山东省就有484 738人报名参加了自学考试。

但是,在这种令人欢欣鼓舞的热潮中,不少自学考生心中却总 是有一丝的遗憾:自学考生对知识的掌握主要依靠自学,但是他们 能够得到的学习资料却几乎只有课本,其他能够帮助他们把握 习重点和检查学习效果的辅导材料却少得可怜。这种情况在外话 科目中表现得尤为突出。一方面,四级考试、六级考试、托福考 研究生制等各类辅导丛书层出不穷,为那些本来就有各试、 研究生触外国专家、英语学者的全日制高校的本、专科学生考 关键的对方面,作为各类自学者。此种 关键高教自考公共英语考试,与之相关的而且又看着巨大发到 后课文,多数自学考生感到茫然:谁能帮他们指出重点,找到面积 不知识。面对着与自己母语自走关到题段 是说明,多数自学考生感到茫然:谁能帮他们指出重点,找正确答案 又有谁能为那些他们在考试中经常遇到的但总是找不到知识 的试题(练习题)提供详细的答案?又有谁能够帮助他们不仅知其 然,而且知其所以然,真正走出茫然的境地?

要解决这些问题,就必须有一些由了解自学考生特点的而且 英语水平相当高的英语教师精心编写的辅导材料。这些图书不仅 能提示全国高教自考公共英语的重点、难点、语言点,而且还必须 能够为考生不甚明了的问题提供适合他们英语水平的详细的解释,并且通过这些说明使他们对考试的重点、难点问题有一些比较全面的理解。

王湘云同志近年来在搞好大学英语教学工作的同时,积极从事科研工作,著述颇丰,成绩斐然。近年主编(编著)出版了《英语语法精析》、《大学英语语法应试要点解析》、《现代经贸英语阅读》等11 部著作,约300万字,参加了《英语语言学基础读本》(全国英语专业统编教材)等5部专著(词典)的编写工作,发表了《现代语言学对现代文学批评的影响》、《索绪尔纵聚合、横组合轴理论与诗歌含混的破译》等论文多篇。

为了改变当前自学考生所面临的这种尴尬局面,帮助他们摆脱目前的困境,真正为自学考生们做一点好事、实事,王湘云同志以认真务实的工作作风、牢固扎实的语言功底编写了这本《高等教育自学考试公共英语复习指导——仿真试题精解》。

该书试题部分以《高等教育自学考试公共英语考试大纲》为依据,以全真试题为蓝本编写而成,重点突出,难度适中。精解部分以详为本,适合自学考生的特点,是一本不可多得的好辅导书。

李 树 来 1998年5月20日 于山东大学南苑 《高等教育自学考试公共英语复习指导——仿真试题精解》是我们依据《高等教育自学考试公共英语考试大纲》并参考高等教育自学考试公共英语考试全真试题精心编写而成的一本自学辅导书。本书由10套仿真试题及其试题精解组成。每份考卷由6部分组成。

- 第1部分:辨别语音(Phonetics)。重点考查学生对英语基本元音和基本辅音的掌握情况。
- 第2部分:语法结构(Grammar)。在这一部分里我们既注重语法内容的覆盖面,把英语中的主要语法点全部体现在书中,同时又注重了重点语法的再现率,将重点语法在不同的试题中反复多次地出现,以便考生牢固地掌握这些重点语法知识。
- 第3部分:词汇用法(Vocabulary)。在这一部分重点考查常用的同义词、形似词、常用动词短语、介词短语以及其他固定搭配。
- 第 4 部分:综合填空(Cloze)。这一部分我们选用一篇难度适中的短文,将语法结构和词汇用法结合在一起对考生进行考查,其目的是考查学生对语言的综合运用能力。
- 第5部分:阅读理解(Reading Comprehension)。在这一部分我们为每套试题选编了3篇~4篇短文。短文题材广泛,涉及社会、文化、常识、科技珍闻、自然奥秘等。体裁多样,有记叙文、说明文、议论文等形式。所有的短文语言规范,难度适中,文中出现的超纲而且影响理解的词汇都有汉语注释。
 - 第6部分:翻译(Translation)。这一部分由汉译英(Chinese to

English Translation)和英译汉(English to Chinese Translation)两部分组成。汉译英要求将5个汉语句子翻译成英语,每个句子后面都跟有重点单词、短语或句型的提示。英译汉是将从一篇难度适中的文章中挑出的5个语言规范的句子,在句子下面画线,要求学生将其翻译成汉语。每套试题后都附有试题精解,这部分内容有以下两个显著特点:

- 1. **重点、难点突出**。对重点、难点语言现象进行归纳和总结,并附以例句,例句后跟准确的汉语翻译,这样既便于学生理解掌握英语的重点和难点,又能够使他们举一反三,掌握更多的语言知识。
- 2. 内容详实。针对自学考生的特点,我们在作详解时,以详为本,对语言现象进行详尽的解释,使学生不但能够知其然,而且知其所以然,使其能够真正掌握语言知识。

山东省《高教自学考试》特约记者、山东省高校外语电教协会副会长、山东省翻译工作者协会理事、山东大学外语学院教授李树来先生应邀为本书审稿,并为本书提出了许多宝贵意见,还为本书欣然提笔做序,在此我们不胜感激。

由于编写时间仓促,编者水平有限,书中难免有不当之处,敬请读者谅解。

编 者 1998年5月

—— 目录 ——

仿真试题一	····· 1
试题精解	··· 18
仿真试题二	··· 39
试题精解	··· 54
仿真试题三	··· 75
试题精解	··· 90
仿真试题四	• 111
试题精解	• 126
仿真试题五	• 148
试题精解	• 163
仿真试题六	• 188
试题精解	• 203
仿真试题七	• 224
试题精解	• 239
仿真试题八	• 261
试题精解	• 276
仿真试题九	• 297
试题精解······	·· 312
仿真试题十	• 333
试题精解······	• 348

* #1	韓則活本	运让结构	细作用牙	经	阅读理解	翻	译	Δ
失坐	分別占日	6日 6五 4日 149	阿仁用在	练日模工	风医连斯	汉译英	英译汉	分
成绩				-				

I. PHONETICS (5 points)

There are 10 sets of 4 words each in this section. The 4 words are marked A) B) C) and D). In each set of words, 3 words have the same vowel or consonant (underlined) sound but one does not. Choose the ONE word that does not and blacken the corresponding letter on the Answer Sheet.

Example:		•	
A)say	B) said	C)lay	D) great
		Sample answer: A)	C) D)
1. A)bear	B)cheer	C)dear	D)here
2. A)grew	B)shoe	C)soap	D)soup
3. A)leak	B)greet	C)weight	D) wheat
4. A)said	B)send	C)set	D)sew
5. A)cow	B)glow	C)know	D)sow
6. A)but	B)cut	C)nut	D)put
7. A)lay	B)law	C)rail	D)rain
8. A)view	B)flew	C)huge	D)youth
9. A)bath	B)bathe	C)faith	D)worth
10. A)asked	B)killed	C)loved	D)showed

II. GRAMMAR (20 points)

There are 20 incomplete sentences in this section. For each sentence there are 4 choices marked A) B) C) and D). Choose the ONE answer that best completes the sentence. Then blacken the corresponding letter on the Answer Sheet.

	Example:			
	This is the bu	ıs will	take us to school.	
	A)it	B)who	C)what	D) which
			Sample answer:	A) B) C)
11.	Besides being	expensive, tl	ne food tastes	·
	A)badly		C)too badly	
	B)too much	bad	D)bad	
12.	While John	, his br	other is playing re	cords.
	A)reads		C)has read	
	B) is reading		D)has been re	ading
13.	kinds	of matter in	the world.	
	A)There is	a few million	C)There are a	few million
	B)That ther	e are millions	D)It is million	s
14.	I think	he said is r	ight.	
			C)that	D)which
15.	whet	her he will co	me or not.	
•	A)There is	no telling	C) There is te	elling not
	B)There is a	not telling	D)There is no	t to tell
16.	His article is	better than _	in the class.	
	A)anyone's	else	C)anyone's el	se's
	B)anyone el	se's	D)anyone else	:
17.	Will you give	e an example _	support of	your argument?
_	- 2			

	A)for	B)to	C)with	D)in
18.	"I'm not going	to buy the bo	ook. "	
	." It's			
	A)I don't eith		C)So am I	
	B)Neither am	I	D)I'm not, too	
19.	Force is measur	red in pound	it is produced	1.
		_	C)no matter how	
20.	The room is ab	outin	diameter as the hal	l.
	A)one-third as	large	C)as large one-thi	rd
	B)as one-third	large	D)one-third large	as
21.	We can't expec	t the l	nabits of a lifetime in	n a short time.
	A) for one to c	hange	C)one to change	
	B)one change		D)one to be chang	ged
22.	He appeared	with our	team's performanc	e.
	A)satisfying			
	B)to be satisfy	ing	D)satisfied	
23.	Let me give yo	u		
	A) advices	3	C)some advice	
	B)an advice		D) the advice	
24.	It was a short t	ime ago	I met him in the	reading-room.
	A)when	B)while	C)as	D)that
25.	I am not used _	to like	that.	
	A) to being spo	ken	C)being spoken	
	B) to speak		D)to speaking	
26.	"Michael left fo	or California tl	his morning."	
	"Oh, I thought	he ur	ntil next week."	
	A)hadn't been	going	C)won't be going	
	B)isn't going		D)wasn't going	

27.	It is necessary that the mov	ring parts of the machine
	very often.	
	A)were oiled	C) would be oiled
	B)be oiled	D)had to be oiled
28.	That out to me at the	e very beginning.
	A)ought to be pointed	C)ought to have been pointed
	B)ought to point	D)ought to have pointed
29.	In fact, Mary would rather	have left for Beijing in
	Shanghai.	
	A)to stay	C)than have stayed
	B)than stay	D)to have stayed
30.	Because of the great speed	of light, we see a lamp light up
	almost at the exact moment	·
	A)we turn it on	C)that we turn on it
	B) when we turn on it	D) which we turn it on
TT.	TOCARTI AND (4#	4.3
ш.	VOCABULARY (15 poin	us)
	There are 30 incomplete se	ntences in this section. For each
sent	ence there are 4 choices marke	d A) B) C) and D). Choose the
ON	E answer that best complete.	s the sentence. Then blacken the
corr	esponding letter on the Answer	Sheet.
	Example:	
Chil	ldren shouldn't leave their i	toys on the floor. They should
	A) put them of f	C) put them on
	B) put them away	D) put them out
		Sample answer: A) \bigcirc C) D)
31.	The old man on and o	on and attracted a large crowd.

- 4 -

	A)spoke	B)talked	C)said	D)voiced
32.	She the	book on the desl	k.	
	A)lied	B)lie	C)laid	D)lay
33.	To get a bette	er of the	stage, we had	to change our
	seats.			
	A)look	B)scene	C)outline	D)view
34.	She's got a wo	nderful job and e	arns a great	of money.
	A)deal	B)quantity	C)number	D)level
35.	Most American	us to the m	niddle class.	
	A) belong	B)devote	C)subject	D)attach
36.	John and his b	rother are not at	all	
	A)same	B)similar	C)equal	D)alike
37.	I signed the let	ter at the	of the page.	•
	A)bottom	B)floor	C)base	D)root
38.	Four is the	of the number	ers of 7, 9, 4, 1	2.
	A)middle	B)smallest	C)less	D)lowest
39.	He is in	making preparat	ions for the conf	erence.
	A)engaged	B)filled	C)forced	D)taken
40.	Jane was	_ jam on a piece	of bread.	
	A)covering	B)spreading	C)putting	D)patting
41.	The news of th	e approach of the	e enemy caused _	<u></u> •
	A)alarm	B)care	C)danger	D)disgust
42.	Students somet	imes support the	mselves by	of part-time
	jobs.			
		B)means		•
43.	The doctor trie	d to the p	eatient with a ne	w drug.
	A)cure			
44.	He was	_ of understand	ling anything v	which involved

	numbers.			
	A) unable	B)useless	C)impossible	D)incapable
45.	The ice is too t	thin toy	our weight.	
	A)support	B)load	C)resist	D)take
46.	It is considered	that the moon	contains all the _	found on
	the earth.			
	A)components	B)elements	C)factors	D)solids
47.	He was an exc	cellent writer ar	nd was able to ex	press his ideas
	·			
	A)clearly	B)mainly	C)surely	D)repeatedly
48.	It is difficult to	which	party will win the	election.
	A)conclude	B)favor	C)predict	D)warn
49.	The book is so	that I ca	an't put it down.	
	A)exciting	B)excited	C)surprising	D)surprised
50.	The accident _	just as we	e were leaving hor	ne.
	A)arose	B)rose	C)happened	D)proceeded
51.	He mea	nt to give his op	oinion, not to start	an argument.
	A)safely	B)freely	C)simply	D)fairly
52.	The road is laid	dahead of him,	a gray lin	e stretching to
	the horizon.			
	A)constant	B)repeated	C)continuous	D)wide
53.	The plane	the area for t	he missing airman	ı .
	A)searched	B)researched	C)examined	D)checked
54.	I'm afraid you	have no	but to come along	g with us.
	A)selection	B)choice	C)election	D)possibility
55.	Freezing is at	present one of	the most importa	ant methods of
	meats a	and vegetables.		
	A)observing	B)deserving	C)preserving	D)reserving

- 6 -

56.	Her new shoe	s were1	leather.			
	A)made by	B)made of	C)made in	D)n	nade	from
57.	I this l	oook in a second	lhand bookstore	on Nanji	ing R	oad.
	A)came into		C)came round			
	B)came about	:	D)came across	i		
58.	The pictures of	on a television t	ube spot	s of light	t.	
	A)consist of	B)consist in	C)lie in	D)li	ie on	
59.	Many theories	s have been ad	vanced to	_ the ex	istend	e of
	the moon.		X			
	A)work out	B)allow for	C)figure ou	t D)ao	ccoun	t for
60.	Try to	your bad habit	ts as soon as pos	ssible.		
	A)get in with	1	C)get rid of			
	B)get along v	vith	D)get down to)		
IV.	CLOZE (15	points)	•			
	There are 20	blanks in the f	following passag	e. For e	each b	olank
ther			3) C) and D)			
pass	age. You show	uld choose ON	E answer that	best fit:	s into	the
pass	age. Then blac	cken the corresp	onding letter on	the Ansu	ver SI	reet.
	Example:					
	Soon after m	en learned to b	mild shelters, t	hey grou	ped	them
toge	ther for prote	ection 1 wild	an i mals and en	emies. I	Chus,	the
earl	iest towns 2 into	o existence. Son	ne of the towns	3 into cit	ies.	
1. 4	A)with	B) against	C) for	D) at		
2. /	A)went	B)moved	C)came	D)en	tered	
3. /	A)grew	B)became	C)came	D)ga	ot .	
		Sam	ple answers:1.	<i>A</i>) •	C)	D)
			2.	A) B)		D)
			3.	B)	<i>C</i>)	D)

There are five basic functions of a newspaper; to inform, to comment, to persuade, to instruct and 61. You may well think this list of functions 62 in order of importance but, if so, you would not be 63 agreement with the majority of the reading public. 64 the two broad kinds of newspapers, the popular and the quality, the former 65 a readership of millions, while the latter, only hundreds 66 thousands. Yet the popular papers seem largely 67 for entertainment. Their news coverage contains 68 comment and persuasive language. The quality newspapers 69 a much higher value on information and a much 70 one on entertainment. It is not only in content 71 the two types of paper differ. There is a 72 in the style in which the articles 73. The popular papers generally use more dramatic 74 with a lot of wordplay. Their reporters tend 75 shorter sentences and avoid less well-known vocabulary. This 76 that popular newspapers are easier for a native speaker 77, though probably not for a nonnative speaker. In order to decide 78 a newspaper is a quality or popular one, 79 is not even necessary to read it, since you can tell simply by the 80 it looks. Popular papers are generally smaller with fewer columns per page. They have bigger headlines and more photographs. The articles are shorter and there are fewer per page.

61.	A)to entertair	1	C)entertain	
	B)entertaining	g	D)entertainment	t
62.	A)are	B)is	C)has	D)have
63.	A)at	B)for	C)in	D)on
64.	A)For	B)By	C)With	D)Of
65.	A)is	B)are	C)has	D)have
66.	A)by	B)of	C)in	D)on

67.	A) assigned		C)proposed	
	B)designed		D)programm	ned
68.	A)a number o	of	C)a lot of	
÷	B)many of		D)a few of	
69.	A)settle	B)put	C)use	D)make
70.	A)poorer	B)lower	C)greater	D)broader
71.	A)as	B)how	C)that	D)which
72.	A)difference	B)difficulty	C)dislike	D)discipline
73.	A)have writte	en	C) are writte	en
	B)to be writte	en	D)write	
74.	A)things	B)way	C)pages	D)language
75.	A)using	B)use	C)to use	D)the use of
76.	A)points	B)means	C)decides	D)tells
77.	A)understand	s	C)understoo	od.
	B)understand	ing	D)to unders	tand
78.	A)that	B)how	C)whether	D)when
79.	A)this	B)it	C)that	D)you

V. READING COMPREHENSION (30 points)

There are 4 reading passages in this section. Each passage is followed by some questions. For each question there are 4 suggested answers marked A) B) C) and D). Choose the ONE best answer and blacken the corresponding letter on the Answer Sheet.

Example:

A play will be presented by Miss Martin's class in the all—purpose room on Tuesday, November 21st, at 2:30 p.m.. The play Colonial Times is an exciting story. We hope that all girls and